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OAK RIDGE BOARD OF BUILDING

AND HOUSING CODE APPEALS

MINUTES

DATE:                             August 12, 2010
LOCATION:                   Municipal Building Training Room

PRESIDING:                  Dr. Bruce Leforce
PRESENT:                      Dr. Bruce Leforce, Philip Nipper, Joseph Lee, John Russell, Amy Seiber, Hugh Ward.
ALSO PRESENT:          Kay Littlejohn, Tim Cochran, Denny Boss, Lynda Lewis, Marvin Hatcher, Dan Shelton, Rick Woodward, Sarah Key, and Gail Garey.
ABSENT:                        Aaron Wells.
Ms. Littlejohn took roll.
Ms. Littlejohn did not present minutes due to one page being omitted from member’s packets. Minutes will be presented at next meeting.

Hearing of Cases:
Case No. 10-18

Marvin Hatcher & Jack Gallaher, 260-262 Highland Avenue, violation to Sections 304.5 Foundation/Basement, 304.6 Exterior Walls, 304.13 Windows/Doors, 304.2 Protective Treatment, 307.1 Accumulation Rubbish/Garbage, and 302.4 Weeds of the International Property Maintenance Code.

Mr. Cochran presented the case. The gutters and siding have been completed. All exterior violations have been completed. Mr. Lee made a motion to dismiss this case since all exterior violations have been completed. Mr. Russell seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Case No. 10-19

Dan Shelton, 396-398 W. Outer Drive, violation to Sections 304.7 Roof/Drainage, 304.12 Handrails/Guardrails, 304.9 Overhang Extensions, 304.2 Protective Treatment, and 304.4 Structural Members of the International Property Maintenance Code.
Mr. Cochran presented the case. Mr. Shelton stated that he currently has an unreleased mortgage lien on this property and is trying to get the bank to release the lien since the obligation has been satisfied. He will demo the structure but is probably not going to be able to comply within 30 days. He would like more time to get this lien released and the structure demolished. Mr. Lee made a motion to declare this structure unfit for human occupation or use under the City Code Section 13-205(3) and that the structure should be declared a nuisance under City Code Section 13-205(4). Mr. Nipper seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Lee made a motion to allow Mr. Shelton sixty days to obtain a demolition permit, and then he would have six months for the permit to expire and allow him time to demolish the structure. Mr. Nipper seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Case No. 10-20
Mr. and Mrs. Timothy Fitzgerald, 122 Kentucky Avenue, violation to Sections 304.7 Roof/Drainage, 304.6 Exterior Walls, and 304.2 Protective Treatment of the International Property Maintenance Code.

Mr. Cochran presented the case. Violations have been corrected and the city recommends dismissal of the case. Mr. Lee made a motion to dismiss the case. Mr. Russell seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Case No. 10-16

Gail Garey, 114 Kingsley Road, violation to Sections 604.3, 605.1, 605.2, 302.1 Sanitation, 302.3 Sidewalk/Driveway, 302.7 Accessory Structures, 304.7 Roof/Drainage, 304.9, 304.10, 304.13, 304.13.1, 305.3, 305.4, 304.6, Exterior Walls and R 105.1 Permits Required of the International Property Maintenance Code. 
Mr. Cochran presented the case. Ms. Garey presented information to the Board and asked for six months to complete repairs. She has completed some of the violations, the gutters have been removed, the yard has been mowed and cleaned up, the plumbing problems have been resolved, the interior has been painted, trees touching house have been trimmed, hedges have been trimmed and outdoor carpeting has been removed. 
Mr. Cochran presented that the electrical problems still exist, the sidewalk is broken, there is a hole in the roof, window glass is missing, the rear deck needs to be replaced, the exterior walls need to be sealed and the carport addition needs to be removed or a permit obtained. Ms. Garey requested a list of repairs still needed. Mr. Lee stated that clearly progress has been made but the most dangerous violation- the electrical- still remains. City staff presented two inspection reports for electrical and building violations and gave copies to Ms. Garey. Mr. Lee made a motion to allow Ms. Garey until the September 9, 2010, Board Meeting to develop a time schedule to address the current follow up inspection items and to present the time schedule to the Board at that time. Mr. Nipper seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Case No. 10-17

David Powell, 111 E. Pasadena Road, violation to Sections 304.2 Protective Treatment, 304.5 Foundation/Basement, 304.6 Exterior Walls, 304.7 Roof/Drainage, 304.15 Windows/Doors, 305.1 Interior Structure, 307.1 Accumulation Rubbish/Garbage, and 601 Electrical of the Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code, and Section 9.232 Smoke Detector of the City of Oak Ridge Code of Ordinances.

Mr. Boss presented the case.  Mr. Boss recommended that the Board allow the owners until September 9, 2010 to complete the repairs or to present to the Board a time schedule to complete the necessary repairs.
Mr. Nipper made a motion to allow the owners until September 9, 2010 to correct all code violations or to present to the Board a time schedule for completion. Mr. Lee seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Unfinished Business:

Case No. 09-13

Rick Woodward, 138 Johnson Road, violations to Section 304.2 Protective Treatment, 304.7 Roofs and Drainage, 304.12 Handrails and Guards, 304.13 Windows, Skylights and Door Frames, and 304.15 Doors of the City of Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code.
Mr. Cochran presented the case. Mr. Woodward requested more time to complete the repairs. There is a new deck and the roof has been completed. The soffit still needs to be finished and the painting is not complete. Mr. Lee questioned Mr. Woodward about the time frame to complete these repairs. Mr. Lee made a motion to allow Mr. Woodward until September 9, 2010 to complete the repairs. Mr. Russell seconded the motion. Mr. Nipper stated he has concerns that this case has been pending since September 2009 and would have liked to have seen the repairs finished in a more timely fashion. Motion passed unanimously.

 Case No. 10-13 

Lynda R. Lewis and James Lewis; 103 Newark Lane; violation to Section 13-205 Structures Unfit for Human Occupation or Use of the Oak Ridge Code of Ordinances.

Ms. Littlejohn presented the case. Ms. Lewis presented to the Board copies of a Lot/Land Purchase and Sale Agreement that they have entered into with M-3 Construction Inc. Ms. Lewis requested the Board allow them sixty days to purchase a demolition permit which would then allow them six months to demolish the foundation. Discussion ensued as to neighbor’s complaints and length of time that has expired since the structure burnt. Mr. Lee made a motion to allow Ms. Lewis to purchase a demolition permit immediately which would then allow them six months to demolish the foundation or sell the property “as is”.  Mr. Russell seconded the motion. Mr. Lee then mad a motion to amend the original motion to allow Ms. Lewis until August 13, 2010 to obtain a demolition permit. Mr. Russell seconded the amendment to the motion. Motion passed unanimously. Amendment to motion passed unanimously.
Case No. 10-14

Virginia Key c/o Sarah Key; 169-171 W. Wadsworth Circle; violation to Sections 304.2 Protective Treatment and 307.2 Rubbish and Garbage Disposal of the Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code.

Mr. Cochran presented the case. This property has been vacant for seven plus years. There is extensive debris on the roof and peeling paint. Ms. Sarah Key stated that she did not receive notices from City. She would like to sell this property “as is”. Mr. Nipper inquired about the grant money available from the city to purchase properties and asked that Ms. Key be given the information needed to consider this option. Mr. Boss supplied the contact information to Ms. Key. Mr. Lee made a motion to allow until September 9, 2010 Board Meeting for Ms. Key to consult with the city as to the possible sale of this property and report back to the Board at the September Board Meeting. Mr. Ward seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Case No. 10-12

Gail Vandenberg; 106 Evans Lane; violation to Section 13-205 Structures Unfit for Human Occupation or Use of the Oak Ridge Code of Ordinances.

Ms. Littlejohn presented the case. Copy of e-mail presented to the Board from Ms. Vandenberg. The carport has not been repaired and is near collapse. Mr. Boss requested that the Board allow Ms. Vandenberg until September 9, 2010 to repair or demolish this structure and report back to the Board at the next meeting. Mr. Lee made a motion to allow Ms. Vandenberg until September 9, 2010 to repair, replace or remove the carport structure. Mr. Nipper seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Case No. 10-11

Mr. & Mrs. Michael Chung, 160 Highland Avenue, violation to Sections 304.6 Exterior Walls, 304.2 Protective Treatment, 302.4 Grass & Weeds; of the Property Maintenance Code; and 9-224 Unfit Structure of the Oak Ridge Code of Ordinances.

Mr. Cochran presented the case. There is some painting left to finish. The yard has been cleaned. He recommends that the Board allow Mr. Chung until September 9, 2010 to complete all the repairs. Mr. Russell made a motion to allow Mr. Chung until September 9, 2010 to complete all repairs. Mr. Lee seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Ms. Littlejohn reported that the siding has been finished at 118 Jonathan Lane Case No. 10-09, Mr. Jason Byrd. The siding has also been finished at 123 Jonathan Lane Case No. 10-10, Mr. Jason Byrd.

New Business:

None
Meeting Adjourned at 5:00 p.m.

________________________________

Amy Seiber

Secretary

